

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

SC93047

ROBERT BRIAN BONE,

Respondent,

v.

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,

Appellant.

**From the Circuit Court of Jefferson County,
The Honorable Robert G. Wilkins.**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

CHRIS KOSTER
Missouri Attorney General

JAMES R. LAYTON
Solicitor General
Mo. Bar No. 45631
PO Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-1800
(573) 751-0774 (Facsimile)
James.Layton@ago.mo.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT
DIRECTOR OF REVENUE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. Bone could make his constitutional claim in his petition.	1
II. The validity of a state law is not dependent on the validity of a federal law that motivated the state law.	1
III. Bone has not proved his alternative constitutional claims.	3
CONCLUSION.....	6
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLAINT	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Charles C. Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis,
 301 U.S. 548 (1937)..... 1, 2

City of Florissant v. Rouillard,
 495 S.W.2d 418 (Mo. 1973)..... 1

City of St. Louis v. State,
 382 S.W.3d 905 (Mo. banc 2012) 5

National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius,
 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012)..... 1, 2, 3

State v. Davis,
 685 S.W.2d 907 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984)..... 6

Treadway v. State,
 988 S.W.2d 508 (Mo. banc 1999) 5

Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla.,
 348 U.S. 483 (1955)..... 6

STATUTES

§ 302.505..... 2, 3

§ 302.505.1..... 2

Art. I, § 1, Mo. Const..... 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Centers for Disease Control, “Effects of Blood Alcohol Content (BAC)”

[http://www.cdc.gov/Motorvehiclesafety/Impaired Driving/bac.html](http://www.cdc.gov/Motorvehiclesafety/Impaired_Driving/bac.html)..... 5
